

TOWN OF VERNON

Office of the Mayor

14 Park Place • Vernon, CT 06066 Tel: (860) 870-3600 • Fax: (860) 870-3580

www.Vernon-CT.gov

MEDIA ADVISORY March 7, 2022

Press Contact: David Owens, Communications Specialist Desk (860) 870-3574 Cell (860) 494-5973



Daniel A. Champagne Mayor

Michael J. Purcaro Town Administrator

Dawn R. Maselek Assistant Town Administrator

Town of Vernon Releases 2021 Grand List Mill Rate will Decrease when Annual Town Budget is Approved

(VERNON, Connecticut) – Vernon's 2021 Grand List increased 19.7 percent as a result of revaluation and marketdriven increases in motor vehicle and real estate values. The mill rate required to fund the 2022-2023 municipal budget has not yet been determined, but will decrease when the annual town budget is approved.

Mayor Daniel Champagne and town administration are developing a budget proposal which will be submitted to the Town Council and, ultimately, taxpayers for review and approval. The final mill rate will be calculated upon review of the proposed operating expense and revenue budgets, which is scheduled to begin on March 19th, 2022 and continue through the Annual Town Meeting, scheduled for Tuesday, April 26th, 2022. Once the budget process is complete, the mill rate will decrease, Mayor Champagne said.

Town Administrator Michael Purcaro said he, Mayor Champagne and Finance Director Jeff O'Neill have been analyzing and adjusting department budget proposals.

"We are committed to providing the services taxpayers expect in the most efficient and cost-effective ways possible," Purcaro said. "Utilizing zero-based budgeting, we start from scratch ever year. We require department heads to justify every tax dollar they want to spend and we demand the best value for Vernon residents."

In setting the mill rate, current needs are balanced with an ever watchful eye on the future to ensure Vernon remains a vibrant and sustainable community. This strategy provides stability and limits major fluctuations in the mill rate from year-to-year.

Proposals are now under discussion at the State Capitol to cap the mill rate for motor vehicle taxes. "If any measure passes, it will be included in the final Fiscal Year 2023 budget proposal," O'Neill said.

The Grand List increase was driven in part by motor vehicle assessments which were up by 27.3 percent. Supply constraints and high demand for used cars drove substantial increases in the value of used motor vehicles.

Similarly, real estate values have experienced considerable growth because of high demand and limited supply, resulting in an increase of 19.5 percent. Personal property values increased 5 percent.

The total grand list grew by \$367.63 million to \$2.23 billion. The real estate portion of the grand list increased by \$308.53 million to \$1.88 billion. Motor vehicle values increased \$54.5 million to \$253.9 million. Personal Property increased \$4.6 million to \$96.95 million.

The market-driven increases in values Vernon has experienced are consistent with what has been reported in cities and towns across the state.

Please see the attached informational brochure about the 2021 Grand List.

About the Town of Vernon

The Town of Vernon is a celebrated place to live, work and visit. From its beautiful parks and lakes, to its vast trails and historic homes and buildings, Vernon is a resilient and thriving community that promotes the health and wellbeing of its residents and values the natural environment. With a resident population of approximately 30,000 and occupying 18.03 square miles, Vernon combines a balanced appreciation of history, and a strong economic base for growth, both residential and commercial. Located 15 minutes east of the Connecticut capital of Hartford, and 25 miles from the City of Springfield, Massachusetts, the Town of Vernon is strategically located in "New England's Knowledge Corridor" with close proximity to some of the top colleges and universities in the country.

Designated a certified Sustainable Community, the Town of Vernon offers a wide range of benefits and services to its residents. The Town of Vernon is a full-service municipality that practices a management philosophy of continuous quality improvement. To learn more about the Town of Vernon, please call (860) 870- 3670 or visit www.vernon-ct.gov.

###